extended-use phase with 276 dogs receiving PROZINC. The dogs included various purebred and mixed breed 
dogs ranging in age from 2 to 16 years and in weight from 3.3 to 123 pounds. There were 128 neutered males, 
8 intact males, 134 spayed females and 6 intact females. Two hundred twenty-four dogs (224) were included in 
the effectiveness analysis. Dogs were started on PROZINC at a dose of 0.2-0.5 IU/lb (0.5-1.0 IU/kg) once daily. 
Dogs were evaluated at 7, 14, 21, 28, 42, 63 and 84 days after initiation of therapy. The dose was adjusted based 
on clinical signs and results of 9-hour blood glucose curves on Days 7, 14, 21, 28, 42, 63 and 84.